
 
 

Agenda 
 

Sheppey Area Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Tuesday, 20 February 2024 
Time 7.00 pm, 
Venue: Sheppey Rugby Football Club, Lower Road, Minster on Sea, Sheerness ME12 

3ST* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Angela Harrison, Elliott Jayes, Peter Macdonald,  
Peter Marchington, Lee-Anne Moore, Pete Neal (Vice-Chair), Tara Noe, Tom Nundy,  
Ashley Shiel, Mark Tucker (Chair), Mike Whiting and Dolley Wooster. 
 
Quorum = 3 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 19 February 2024. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) There is no scheduled test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If 
the alarm does sound, please leave the building quickly without 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

collecting any of your possessions, using the doors signed as fire 
escapes. 

(b) Assemble outside where directed. Await instructions before re-
entering the building. 

(c) Anyone who requires assistance in evacuating the building, should 

make themselves known during this agenda item. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2023 
(Minute Nos. 485 – 495) as correct records.  
 

 

5.   Sheerness County Youth Club 
 

 

6.   Safer Streets update 
 

 

7.   Sheerness Revival Project update 
 

5 - 8 

8.   Sheerness Clock Tower 
 

9 - 12 

9.   Swale Local Bus Focus Group update 
 

13 - 22 

10.   Swale Traffic Forum 
 

23 - 24 

11.   Housing Support Fund 
 

25 - 34 

12.   Matters arising from previous meetings 
 

35 - 36 

13.   Public forum 
 

 

https://ws.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g4009/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2005-Dec-2023%2019.00%20Sheppey%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

14.   Local issues to be raised 
 

 

15.   Matters referred to Service Committee Chairs for consideration 
 

 

 

Issued on Monday, 12 February 2024 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Levelling Up Fund  
Sheerness Revival  
 
 

            
 

 Sheppey Area Committee Meeting 
20th February 2024 

 

Sheerness Revival Levelling Up Project Update 
 
 
Comms: 

 

Work on a LUF specific website is nearing completion that will host updates concerning each 

of the 3 projects along with partner information and a subscription for newsletters. A 

Facebook page has also been created to allow updates to be shared via a social media 

channel. External partners have been asked to sign post to both the website and Facebook to 

ensure that residents have the most up to date and relevant information regarding the 

projects.  

 

The design teams for the 3 projects are currently pulling together ways in which they can 

support the local community during the delivery of the projects. This includes ways in which 

stakeholders can be included, along with work experience opportunities.  

 

SBC’s Officers and EKC’s delivery and comms team continue to work collaboratively to ensure 

the most relevant and up to date information is shared. 

 

Project 1: Beachfields:  

 

The initial design team meeting and site visit took place on 21st September 2023 and since 

then the design team have been focused on developing the RIBA Stage 2 concept design.  

The design team have now developed design options which included alternative layouts and 

revised entrance positions to 
[...]
 Planning  

Recommendations 1. To agree to determine the updated schedule of illumination of 
the Sheerness Clock Tower. 

2. To agree to take on decision-making and operational 
responsibility for any future discretionary changes to the 
illumination scheduling.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1. This report sets out the need to reprogramme the schedule of uplighting for 

Sheerness Clock Tower following the passing of Queen Elizabeth II and makes 
recommendations for any further changes.  

 
2 Background 

 
2.1. Sheerness Clock Tower was fully restored between 2021 and 2022, following the 

commitment of funds from Swale Borough Council’s (SBC) High Streets Fund. 
 

2.2. As part of these works, a coloured illumination schedule was introduced for the 
uplighters. Following internal SBC research and consideration, the schedule was 
set as per the attached Appendix I. Illumination takes place from half an hour 
before dusk through until midnight.  

 
2.3. Reprogramming the uplighter schedule requires input from the installation 

contractor, either via on-site attendance, or via remote programming support 
(with an officer on-site to upload changes).  

 
2.4. Given that this incurs costs, it was foreseen that the schedule would not be 

changed. 
 

2.5. Following the passing of the Queen Elizabeth II, the illumination will, however, 
need to be reprogrammed to no longer mark her official birthday and instead to 
mark King Charles’ birthday. This presents the opportunity to review whether 
other changes to the scheduling would be welcome.  

 
2.6. This reprogramming will be funded by SBC.  
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



 

  

3 Proposal 
 

3.1. Sheppey Area Committee is invited to discuss and agree the updated static 
schedule of illumination of the Sheerness Clock Tower. 
 

3.2. These changes will need to be agreed in good time to align with the removal of 
the scheduling of the late Queen’s birthday illumination, and for the King’s 
birthday illumination to be programmed – i.e. latter part of May at the latest.  
 

3.3. Sheppey Area Committee is invited to take on responsibility for agreeing and 
implementing any future discretionary changes to the illumination schedule 
(noting that this will come at a cost). 

 

4 Alternative Options  
 
4.1 The illumination could be switched off, either now or if any of the future uplighting 

schedule becomes obsolete. This is not recommended, as this is a welcome 
feature of the refurbished Clock Tower. 
 

4.2 Reprogramming could potentially be undertaken independent of the installer’s 
support. This is not recommended, as this is a technical exercise, with potential 
reputational ramifications if the schedule is not delivered correctly.  There is no 
identified in-house expertise within SBC to undertake the work.  
 

4.3 Agreement could be reached not to change the illumination schedule at any point 
other than when necessitated by external circumstance.  

 

5 Consultation Undertaken  
 
5.1 The initial uplighting schedule was determined following internal SBC 

consideration, and review of the lighting schedule of comparator landmarks 
across the county. 
 

5.2 These proposals have been considered by members of the administration.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan The proposal supports renewing local democracy and making 
the Council fit for the future by siting decision-making at the 
local level.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

Swale Borough Council will fund the immediate changes and 
future changes necessitated by external circumstance.  

 

All changes incur a cost.  2023 estimates from the installation 
contractor are between £250 and £500 +VAT for remote 

Page 10



 

  

support (dependent on the quantum of changes), and 
£856+VAT for a site visit.  

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

None identified at this stage.  

Crime and 
Disorder 

None identified at this stage. 

Environment and 
Climate/Ecological 
Emergency 

None identified at this stage. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The illumination of a cherished landmark and the 
commemoration of significant dates in the country or local 
area’s calendar are likely to have local wellbeing benefits. . 

Safeguarding of 
Children, Young 
People and 
Vulnerable Adults 

None identified at this stage. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

None identified at this stage.  

Equality and 
Diversity 

None identified at this stage. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix I – Current Sheerness Clock Tower illumination schedule.  
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
None.  
 
 

  

Page 11



 

  

Appendix I – Current Sheerness Clock Tower illumination schedule 

 
 

Date Occasion Colour 

Throughout the year None, regular colour White 

04-Feb World Cancer Day Purple 

01-Mar St. David's Day Red 

17-Mar St. Patricks Day Green 

23-Apr St. George's Day* White 

2-5 June  The Queen's Platinum Jubilee Purple 

07-Jun British Heart Foundation Red 

11-Jun Queen’s Birthday** Purple 

22-Jun Day of Reflection Yellow 

25-Jun Armed Forces Day Green 

01-Oct Breast Cancer Awareness Pink 

10-Oct World Mental Health Day Green 

31-Oct Halloween Orange 

05-Nov Guy Fawkes  Multicoloured 

11-Nov Remembrance Sunday Red 

25-Nov White Ribbon Day White 

30-Nov St. Andrew's Day Blue 

01-Dec World Aids Day Red 

24 & 25/12/2022 Christmas Red 

31-Dec New Year's Eve Multicoloured    

 
* Proposed to be replaced with red illumination, to stand out from the usual colour 
** To be replaced with the King’s Birthday. 

Page 12



The following issues were raised at the December 2023 round of Area 

Committee meetings to take to the first Enhanced Bus Partnership – Swale 

Local Focus Group meeting. 

Western Area Committee: 

• The majority of villages in the Western area had been severely impacted. 
Rodmersham, Milstead, and Bredgar had no bus services, Tunstall had a 
limited service 
[...]
from the bus station; and 

• evening bus services were needed. 
 

Sheppey Area Committee: 

Members commented that public transport on the Isle of Sheppey was lacking and 
there was general support for the implementation of the Enhanced Bus Partnership 
Swale Local Focus Group. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9



Sittingbourne Area Committee: 

Due to lack of time, the Chair asked that people contact the rep outside of the 

meeting with any issues they would like raised. 

Eastern Area Committee: 

• Areas such as Lower Road and Ospringe Road, Faversham were effectively cut 
off as there were only two buses timetabled per day with the last but at 2 pm; 

• Boughton, Faversham was often bypassed by the buses which left school children 
unable to get to school; 

• if residents could not rely on bus services, they would stop using them; 

• a breakdown of how much of the funding allocated to KCC by the Government 
would be spent in the Eastern Area was requested; 

• due to the changes to family hubs in Kent, families had to travel further to get to 
them. If they used the bus service from Bysingwood, Faversham, there was only 
room for 2 pushchairs which was not enough; 

• a Member asked if there were any allocated funds for rural services which had 
been lost? and 

• there was no bus services from Oare, North Preston, Faversham Lakes, Lakeside 
Avenue into Faversham. 

 

Response to above from Swale Local Bus Forum held on 06 February 2024: 

 

Western Area Cttee 

 

• Cllr Mike Baldock suggested to assist with offering a service to link village to 
village, providing a hopper service to link villages with town. 

• Cllr Mike Mike Baldock suggested if daily services not viable to rural villages, 
offer a twice weekly service. 

• Dan Bruce (KCC) advised Stagecoach working on X3 route issue. 

• Dan Bruce (KCC) - Aware of the Kent Science Park S106 issue and reviewing. 
 

Sheppey Area Committee 

 

Following this meeting Cllr Dolley Wooster has greater understanding of BSIP, 

Enhanced Partnership Board and Local Bus Forum to update Sheppey Area Cttee. 

 

Sittingbourne Area Committee 

 

Member rep had sent apologies, but bus companies were aware of the points raised 

as they had attended the committee previously. 

 

Eastern Area Committee 

 

• Matthew Arnold (Stagecoach) - Issues with Boughton due to highway 
improvement works and access to village. 

• Matthew Arnold (Stagecoach) - Bus design impacts on allocated pushchair space 

Page 14



• Cllr Mike Baldock suggested if daily services not viable to rural villages offer a 
twice weekly service.  

• Dan Bruce (KCC) Funding allocation not specific to the area but benefit from 
county wide initiatives like the travel saver pass and free weekend last summer. 

 

Representatives from bus companies offered to attend future meetings of Area 

Committees if required. 

 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Sheppey Area Committee 

Meeting Date 20 February 2024 

Report Title Swale Traffic Forum 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure  

Report Author Adrian Oliver, Active Travel Co-ordinator 

Recommendations 1. Note the content of the report. 

2. Nominate a representative from the Sheppey Area 
Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum. 

3. Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the first 
Swale Traffic Forum end February/beginning March 2024. 

 

1 Background 
 

1.1 The Policy & Resources Committee has approved the pursuit of establishing a multi-agency group – 
Swale Traffic Forum – to monitor the wider road network to ensure that the current programme of 
works and any future planned works, delivers the mitigations to allow for the regeneration of the 
shared space rural lanes and recommend interventions where and when appropriate.  

1.2 The Swale Traffic Forum (STF) is to assist Kent Highways and National Highways with traffic 
management plans by providing local knowledge, during significant works such as those at Junction 
5 of the M2/A249, Key Street and Grovehurst roundabouts, to endeavour to maintain the flow of 
traffic along key corridors without impacting residential streets or the rural road network. 

1.3 The STF will assist with communications to help drivers avoid and reduce congestion. 

1.4 The STF aims to bring together Swale Members & Officers and representatives of industry, 
education, Kent Highways and National Highways: 

• The Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• The Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board 

• One representative from each of the four Area Committees 

• At least one representative from Kent Highways 

• At least one representative from National Highways 

• At least one representative from industry 

• At least one representative from Swale Schools 

• Appropriate Swale Borough Council officers 

1.5 The Chair and or Vice-Chair of the Swale Joint Transport Board are responsible for reporting on the 
activities of the STF to the Joint Transport Board. 

1.6 Kent Highways and National Highways representatives to investigate recommendations from the 
STF and report back.  

1.7 The work and effectiveness of the STF will be reviewed annually to aid members decisions on the 
relevance and continuation of the meetings. 

1.8 The STF will meet every other month – six times a year. The members can decide to meet more or 
less regularly if the volume of key corridor works necessitates.  

1.9 Meetings will be held during the working day on Teams and organised by Swale Borough Council. 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 10



 

2 Proposal 

2.1       Note the content of the report. 

2.2       Nominate a representation from the Sheppey Area Committee to sit on the Swale Traffic Forum 

2.3       Feedback any traffic issues that can be raised at the f
[...]
ing and cycling network has 

been developed with a range of key 

improvements identified, backed up by robust 

data analysis – essential for any future 

funding bid. SBC has received additional 

funding from KCC’s Active Travel England’s 

Capability Fund allocation to undertake 

additional work which will include more 

detailed route audits and produce outline 

design work for two routes. The funding will 

also enable this work to be integrated into the 

Swale Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP). 

2. Grovehurst 
Roundabout 

The Active Travel Coordinator was asked to 
provide updates following the Grovehurst 
Roundabout Task Force meeting. 

The formation of the Swale Traffic Forum will 
address issues such as Grovehurst 
Roundabout. To be discussed further under 
item 9 on the agenda. 
 

3. Sheerness- Marine 
Town & Mile Town 

The Senior Conservation & Design Officer 
advised that both the reports are scheduled to 

The Policy & Resources Committee has 
unanimously agreed to adopt both the 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 12



 

Conservation Area 
Review 

be presented to Planning and Transportation 
Policy Working Group on 23 November 2023 
and to the Policy and Resources Committee on 
7 February 2024.  

conservation Areas on 7 February 2024. It is 
envisaged that the adopted versions of both 
the Conservation Areas will be published on 
Swale Borough Council website by spring 
2024.   

4. Sheerness sea wall Concerns were raised about movement in the 
Sheerness sea wall in the Ship-on-Shore area. 
The Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods said she would follow-up on 
this matter after the meeting. 

The Environment Agency advised they did go 
out and inspect the seawall and whilst it was 
clear that some movement had taken place, 
the concrete blocks were quite solid. They 
would continue to monitor and were 
organising for more in-depth asset condition 
surveys to be carried out this winter as part of 
the Medway Estuary & Swale Strategy 
(MEAS) programme works. They would keep 
SBC officers updated. 

 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	7 Sheerness Revival Project update
	8 Sheerness Clock Tower
	9 Swale Local Bus Focus Group update
	Bus forum CPT - Driving Britain Forward

	10 Swale Traffic Forum
	11 Housing Support Fund
	Appendix I - HSF

	12 Matters arising from previous meetings



Minutes of the meeting


- 447 – 
  

 

SHEPPEY AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held at Sheppey Rugby Football Club, Lower Road, 
Minster on Sea, Sheerness ME12 3ST on Tuesday, 20 February 2024 from 7.00 
pm - 9.31 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Hayden Brawn, Angela Harrison, Elliott Jayes, 
Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington, Pete Neal (Vice-Chair), Tara Noe, 
Tom Nundy, Ashley Shiel, Mark Tucker (Chair), Mike Whiting and Dolley Wooster. 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Parish/Town Councillors  
Linda Brinklow and Chris Reed (Sheerness Town Council (TC)), Steve Parker and 
Ben Pointing (Minster-on-Sea Parish Council (PC)), Mike Brown (Eastchurch PC), 
and Sue Simpson (Queenborough TC). 
 
NOMINATED PARISH COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE (Virtually): Sarah Poole 
(Eastchurch PC). 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Michelle Anderson, Steph Curtis, Janet Dart and Emma 
Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Ray Featherstone MBE, Sheerness County Youth Club.   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (Virtually):  Councillor Hannah Perkin. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth and Lee-Anne Moore. 
 

650 CHANGE TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Chair altered the order of business as minuted. 
 

651 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

652 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Dolley Wooster disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a future Governor 
of the new East Kent College Secondary School. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Sheppey 
Matters. 
 

653 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 December 2023 (Minute Nos 485 – 495) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

654 SHEERNESS COUNTY YOUTH CLUB  



Sheppey Area Committee 20 February 2024  

 

- 448 – 

 
Ray Featherstone, MBE, gave a short presentation about the work of the 
Sheerness County Youth Club and how young people on the Isle of Sheppey 
benefitted from the activities it offered. He thanked Borough Councillors for 
supporting the Club. Mr Featherstone introduced Kerry Spurling who would be 
taking the lead when he stood down. 
 

655 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Approximately fifty members of the public and representatives of local organisations 
attended the meeting as they wished to speak about the proposed changes to car 
parking charges on the Isle of Sheppey. 
 
The following comments were made: 
 

• A lot of pensioners visited the Little Oysters Tea Room, Minster-on-Sea, and 
stayed all day, if they had to pay £1.40 per hour to park they would not come; 

• how could Swale Borough Council (SBC) justify charging £1.40 per hour to park 
for activities such as taking children to the beach, people visiting their beach 
huts, families visiting memorial benches, pensioners wanting a cup of tea and a 
chat, people wanting to get out to exercise, dog walkers and volunteers cleaning 
the beach for the benefit of everyone?; 

• the Isle of Sheppey Sailing Club would be affected by the introduction of 
charges at the Ship on Shore Car Park. The Club provided training for young 
people, college groups and they hosted major events. Many of their members 
visited the Club twice a week. The Club would be crushed by the proposals. 
Queenborough Sailing Club would be affected in the same way; 

• people who regularly volunteered to provide training would have to pay to park; 

• locals should be exempt from parking charges; 

• some of double yellow lines in Queenborough had caused problems such as 
being marked out in front of garages and houses; 

• people would not want to pay to attend activities such as the bereavement 
service at Castle Connections, Queenborough. If attendance dropped the centre 
might end up closing; 

• people would start to park on streets to avoid charges, this would cause 
congestion and conflict; 

• people felt that they were being charged to raise money for other parts of the 
Borough of Swale; 

• pensioners living on their own who were unable to walk far would have to pay 
for parking when visiting the Leas, Minster-on-Sea; 

• pensioners living alone needed to get out; 

• there were double yellow lines outside the Hopyard Centre, Queenborough for 
people with learning difficulties. It was not possible to drop off and pick up 
people who visited the centre; 

• there was so much going on in Queenborough, the proposals would kill the 
community; 

• there were families with very little who would not be able to afford to attend 
activities on the beach; 

• Queenborough library would suffer, staff and volunteers who worked 4-hour 
shifts would have to pay; 



Sheppey Area Committee 20 February 2024  

 

- 449 – 

• Queenborough was one of the poorest towns in the country. 

• the frontage of some terraced houses was not wide enough for a car to park 
outside; 

• Queenborough regeneration would fail; 

• the beach should be free for all to use; 

• SBC should talk to South Eastern Railway about turning the piece of land by 
Queenborough station into a car park; 

• bus services finished mid-afternoon. Train services should return to a half-hourly 
timetable; 

• seaside businesses would be destroyed; 

• it felt like SBC did not care about the Isle of Sheppey; 

• people from outside the Borough did voluntary litter-picking, if they stopped due 
to having to pay to park, then the beaches could become littered; and 

• the funding raised from car parking charges should not be used to bridge a 
funding gap. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and said he would take the 
comments raised to the Council meeting on 21 February 2024. 
 

656 SAFER STREETS UPDATE  
 
The Community Safety Manager and Safer Streets Project Officer gave an update 
on the Safer Streets Scheme. SBC had been awarded a Safer Streets grant from 
the Home Office for Sittingbourne and Sheerness town centres. The first year’s 
funding of £154k needed to be spent by March 2024, the second year’s funding of 
£110k needed to be spent by March 2025. After that, a further bid would need to be 
submitted to the scheme. 
 
Initiatives included CCTV; cutting back trees; installing extra lighting; bystander 
training; street marshalls during the school holidays; and additional sessions at the 
County Youth Club in Sheerness. Hollie Guard Apps had been purchased which 
would be available to the most vulnerable people in Swale. 
 
A discussion took place and the following comments were made: 
 

• Money needed to be spent to open up the library; 

• parents needed to be empowered to stop their children causing problems; 

• SBC should keep in mind the slow sliding of Police responsibilities to the 
Council, they were not fully staffed in this area and SBC should be lobbying to 
address this; and 

• it was important to work with East Kent College. 
 

657 SHEERNESS REVIVAL PROJECT UPDATE  
 
Members noted the update report. 
 
Councillor Angela Harrison asked if the timescales for the project would be 
extended as there had been a delay in receiving the funding. The Director of 
Regeneration & Neighbourhoods said that Government were being heavily lobbied 



Sheppey Area Committee 20 February 2024  

 

- 450 – 

on this point and SBC were working with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities to receive a six-month extension. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes proposed that additional Ward Members from the Isle of 
Sheppey should sit on the Sheerness Revival Project Member Working Group. This 
was seconded by Councillor Mike Whiting and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods said that this request needed to be 
submitted to the Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That additional Ward Members from the Isle of Sheppey should sit on the 

Sheerness Revival Project Member Working Group. This request needed 
to be submitted to the Chair of the Regeneration and Property Committee 
for consideration. 

 
658 SHEERNESS CLOCK TOWER  

 
The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods advised that the Sheppey Area 
Committee were invited to discuss and agree the updated static schedule of 
illumination of the Sheerness Clock Tower. She said that the changes needed to be 
agreed in good time to align with the removal of the scheduling of the late Queen’s 
birthday illumination, and for the King’s birthday illumination to be programmed in. 
The Area Committee were invited to take on responsibility for agreeing and 
implementing any future discretionary changes to the illumination schedule. 
 
After a discussion it was agreed that the Sheppey Area Committee would take on 
responsibility for agreeing and implementing any future discretionary changes to the 
illumination schedule. The Area Committee delegated the decisions on scheduling 
to the Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods. 
 
Parish and Town Councils were invited to submit any scheduling requests to the 
Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods by the end of April 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Sheppey Area Committee take on responsibility for agreeing and 

implementing any future discretionary changes to the illumination 
schedule. The Area Committee delegated the decisions on scheduling to 
the Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods. 

 
659 SWALE LOCAL BUS FOCUS GROUP UPDATE  

 
Members noted the report. 
 
Councillor Dolley Wooster, the Sheppey Area Committee representative on the 
Swale Local Bus Focus Group, said that Travelmaster should be invited to attend 
the Forum meetings. She said that it would be better to hold the meetings more 
frequently, but she understood the resource implications. 



Sheppey Area Committee 20 February 2024  

 

- 451 – 

 
Members noted that the bus companies had said they were willing to attend Area 
Committee meetings. They requested that Chalkwell should be invited to a future 
Sheppey Area Committee meeting. 
 

660 SWALE TRAFFIC FORUM  
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the report and said that the Policy & 
Resources Committee had approved the setting up of a multi-agency group called 
the Swale Traffic Forum (STF). The Forum would monitor the current programme of 
works and any future planned works and recommend interventions where and when 
appropriate. 
 
The report set out the proposed membership of the STF which was to include one 
representative from each of the four Area Committees. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes proposed that Councillor Dolley Wooster be nominated as 
the Sheppey Area Committee representative of the Swale Traffic Forum. This was 
seconded by Councillor Tom Nundy and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
Councillor Peter MacDonald advised he would be happy to act as substitute if 
required. 
 
Members, parish and town councillors were invited to email any issues to Councillor 
Wooster for her to take to the first meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That Councillor Dolley Wooster represented the Sheppey Area Committee 

on the Swale Traffic Forum. 
 

661 HOUSING SUPPORT FUND  
 
Members noted the update report. 
 
Members paid tribute to the officers dealing with the grants and getting the support 
to where it was needed. Concerns were expressed about what would happen to 
residents when this lifeline ceased. 
 
The Divisional Member for Sheppey advised that the Kent Council Leader had 
lobbied the Government to renew the fund. 
 
Councillor Dolley Wooster asked if the data that went to the Cost-of-Living Group 
could be brought to future Sheppey Area Committee meetings so that Members 
could see where the deficits were. The Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods 
said she would take that request back to the team. 
 

662 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 

663 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  



Sheppey Area Committee 20 February 2024  

 

- 452 – 

 
Now that Abbotts in Queenborough had closed, a question was asked about what 
enforcement would take place to ensure that the building would not deteriorate. The 
Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods said she would take the issue away 
and make enquiries. 
 
A question was asked about the Water Tower site in Sheerness. The Director of 
Regeneration & Neighbourhoods advised that the structure was unsafe and a 
Section 77 notice had been delivered to the owners requesting that they made it 
safe. 
 
There was a discussion about the recycling centre fire on Peel Ports land near 
Sheerness Docks on 17 February 2024. The incident required a substantial 
response from the Kent Fire & Rescue Service and the effect of the smoke could 
have been much worse for residents had the wind been in a different direction. The 
Director of Regeneration & Neighbourhoods said that there would be discussions 
about lessons learnt with particular reference to Peel Ports emergency planning 
and communications. It was agreed that a briefing should be given at a future 
Sheppey Area Committee meeting on emergency planning. 
 
Members asked if SBC could request that the Environment Agency (EA) took 
further action on the illegal tipping of spoil on the Eastchurch shoreline. They also 
requested that the EA were invited to a future Sheppey Area Committee meeting to 
give an update on this matter. 
 

664 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEE CHAIRS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  
 
It was agreed to submit the following request to the Chair of the Regeneration and 
Property Committee for consideration: 
 
That additional Ward Members from the Isle of Sheppey should sit on the 
Sheerness Revival Project Member Working Group.  
 

665 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7.54 pm until 8 pm.  
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


